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Opslagtent/Lagerzelt/Storage tent/Abri de stockage

Kroftman 7912

Assembly manual
Montageanleitung
Manuel de montage
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Parts list

Part code Description Quantity
1 Top roof curved tube 7
2 Roof curved tube 10
2A Roof curved tube in the front panel(one end with screw flange) 2
2B Roof curved tube in the back panel(one end with screw flange) 2
3 Sidewall tube 10

3A Sidewall tube at left of front panel 1
3B Sidewall tube in the back panel 2
3C Sidewall tube at right of front panel 1

4 Roof purlin and horizontal tube 30
5L Base flange in corner 2
5R Base flange in corner 2

6 Base flange for standing legs in the back 2
6L Left base flange for standing legs in the front 1
6R Right base flange for standing legs in the front 1
7L Left base flange for sidewall 5
7R Right base flange for sidewall 5
8 Lower standing legs in back panel 2
9 Upper standing legs in back panel 2
10 Upper door track 2
11 Lower door track 1
11A Lower door track to connect the lower beam 1
12 Upper beam of front panel 2
12A Lower beam of front panel 1
13 Side beam for back panel 2
13A Middle beam for back panel 1
14 Wind Brace Support 4
14A Tube clip for wind brace support 8
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15 Bottom tensioning tube of front cover 2
15A Bottom tensioning tube of back cover 3
17 Tensioning tube for lower roof cover 2 sets
18 Door dropping tube in the middle 6 sets
19 Door dropping tube at the bottom 1 set
20 Stake peg 50
24 Carrige Bolt M10x110 for horizontal tube 40
24A Bolt M10x75 for front panel 24
24B Bolt M10x90 for arch connection and back panel standing leg 92
24C Bolt M10x100 for back panel beam connection 4
25 Bolt M10x30 20
27 Tie down ratchet 14
30 Roof cover 1
31 Front cover 1
32 Door cover 1
33 Back cover 1
34 Rope for fastening the two ends of roof cover, the front,door&back cover 195M
36 Band for tie down ratchet 14
37 Plastic cap for tensioning tube 14
38 Components for mechanical door 1 set
39 Door beam 1 set
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DIN985 M10

DIN125A M10

DIN933 M10x75

DIN985 M10

DIN125A M10

DIN985 M10

DIN603 M10x110

DIN125A M10
DIN933 M10x30
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3'7 —1/2/3/2A12B/3A/3B/3C

= = .
=f=Same for all connections.

Das qilt fur alle Verbindungen.

I Ildem pour toutes les connexions.

1/2/3/2A7/2B/3A/3B/3C
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3 ==i==Middle archway
B \ittlerer Torbogen
I IArcade centrale

2A

.
=t=Front archway

B \/orderer Torbogen 3C

B [ Arcade avant

3B

C 2B
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=I=Back archway
Hinterer Torbogen

I IArcade arriere

3B



=t=Hoist the front archway and one of the middle arches and secure them to the ground flanges
Heben Sie den vorderen Torbogen und einen der mittleren Bogen hoch und befestigen Sie
sie an den Bodenflanschen

I IHisser I'arc avant et I'un des arcs du milieu et les fixer aux semelles du sol
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=t=Hoist the front archway and one of the middle arches and secure them to the ground flanges

Heben Sie den vorderen Torbogen und einen der mittleren Bogen hoch und befestigen Sie
sie an den Bodenflanschen

I IHisser I'arc avant et I'un des arcs du milieu et les fixer aux semelles du sol
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=i==oame for all horizontal beams (4)
B Gleiches gilt fur alle horizontalen Balken (4)
I I Idem pour toutes les poutres horizontales (4)




=I=Place side walls reinforcement beams.
-Legen Sie die Verstarkungsbalken der Seitenwande.
B BPiacez les poutres de renforcement des murs latéraux.
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= :Repeat the last steps to complete tent's tunnel
B \viederholen Sie die letzten Schritte, um den
Zelttunnel fertigzustellen

I lRépétez les dernieres étapes pour terminer le
tunnel de la tente
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=F=Construction of the front wall
-Konstruktion der Vorderwand
I IConstruction de la fagade
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== Construction of the back wall
-Konstruktion der Ruckwand
I IConstruction de la paroi arriere
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%Front and back door cover installation 18 /19—
B Einbau der vorderen und hinteren Turverkleidung ‘
B N installation du couvercle de la porte avant et arriére
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=f=Door cover installation
!Montage der Turabdeckung
l IPose de couverture de porte

19

%Place clamps as close as possible to the "19 "tube

B P |atzieren Sie die Schellen so nah wie maglich am Rohr ,19¢.

B BPlacer les colliers le plus prés possible du tube "19"

)/
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== Seeing from the inside
-Von innen sehen
l IVoir de l'intérieur |

12A

=I=Place all "18 & 19" parts through the columns's rails "10", the rope on the corespondent
wheels from "10" columns and in the end, connect the rope with the winch.

ELegen Sie alle Teile "18 & 19" durch die Schienen der Saulen "10", das Seil auf die
entsprechenden Rader der Saulen "10" und verbinden Sie am Ende das Seil mit der Winde.

I IPIacez toutes les piéces "18 & 19" a travers les rails des colonnes "10", la corde sur les

roues corespondantes des colonnes "10" et a la fin, connectez la corde avec le treuil.




=I=Tie down the door cover to the upper door beam
.-Befestigen Sie die Turabdeckung am oberen Turbalken.
I IAttachez le couvercle de la porte a la poutre supérieure de la porte.
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%Seeing from the inside
Von innen sehen
I IVoir de l'intérieur

e & .
ﬁFront cover installation

B cinbau der Frontabdeckung

I Ilnstaliation du couvercle avant
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%Back cover installation

B - \bau der Riickwand

I Ilnstallation de la couverture arriére
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=T=Place the roof cover over the tent.
B cgen Sie die Dachabdeckung tber das Zelt,
I IPIacez la couverture de toit sur la tente.

=1=Do not install the cover onto the roof in high
wind conditions

B \stallieren Sie die Abdeckung nicht bei starkem
Wind auf dem Dach

I INe pas installer la couverture sur le toit dans des
conditions de vent fort




== After placing the roof cover on the tent, place the tensioning tubes.
Nachdem Sie die Dachplane auf das Zelt gelegt haben, bringen Sie die Spannrohre an.
I IAprés avoir placeé la couverture de toit sur la tente, placez les tubes de tension.




=I=Use cutting tool to cut the roof cover to fit ratchet straps

-Verwenden Sie ein Schneidwerkzeug, um die Dachabdeckung
so zuzuschneiden, dass sie zu den Spanngurten passt

I IUtiIisez un outil de coupe pour couper la couverture de toit
pour s'adapter aux sangles a cliquet

=I=Use ratchets and straps (36) to tie the tubes (17), in order to fix the roof cover (30)
-VenNenden Sie Ratschen und Gurte (36), um die Rohre (17) zu befestigen, um die
Dachabdeckung (30) zu befestigen.

I IUtiIisez des cliquets et des sangles (36) pour attacher les tubes (17), afin de fixer la
couverture de toit (30)
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== To finish the building, tie down the roof cover flaps (front and back) to the corner flanges.

Um das Gebaude fertig zu stellen, befestigen Sie die Klappen der Dachabdeckung

(vorne und hinten) an den Eckflanschen.

I IPour terminer le batiment, fixez les volets de la couverture du toit (avant et arriere) aux
brides d'angle.









